

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

APPEALS COURT

No. 2023-P-0961

MIDDLESEX, ss.

Yu-Fen Liu, Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

Tufts Medical Center, Inc, Et Al.,

Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal From Middlesex Superior Court's Judgement of
Dismissal

Reply Brief of Plaintiff Yu-Fen Liu

Date: December 19, 2023

Jie Tan
400 Tradecenter Dr,
STE 5900 (RM5880)
Woburn, MA, 01801
BBO #666462
JT Law Services, PC
978-335-8335
jie.tan@jtlawservices.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS ARGUMENTS 6

 A. THERE WAS NO PREVIOUS FINAL VALID JUDGMENT WITH
PREJUDICE 6

 B. IN HER PREVIOUS COMPLAINT PLAINTIFF STATED A
VALID "LACK OF CONSENT" MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CLAIM AND
BATTERY THAT SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECTED TO MEDICAL
TRIBUNAL REVIEW AND NO BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED 12

 C. The Current Complaint Is Not a Re-branding. .. 15

 D. The Security Guards and Additional Defendants are
Each Individually Liable to the Plaintiff. 18

 E. The TMC Has refused to Produce Record of
Information of the Unserved Defendants In order for
Plaintiff to Complete the Service process. 18

 F. The AUTHORITIES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS 19

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Athru Grp. Holdings v. SHYFT Analytics, Inc.</i> , No. 21-P-560, at *7-8 (Mass. App. Ct. Mar. 29, 2022)	15
<i>Brace v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 36, 41 (D. Mass. 2009)	15
<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hosp., Inc.</i> , 398 Mass. 417, 430 (1986)	13
<i>Chace v. Curran</i> , 71 Mass. App. Ct. 258, 265 (Mass. App. Ct. 2008)	16
<i>Comley v. Lazaris</i> , 79 N.E.3d 1111 (Mass. App. Ct. 2017)	9, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Pimentel</i> , 169 N.E.3d 1213, 1216 (Mass. App. Ct. 2021)	10, 16
<i>Cranmore v. CWC Builders, Inc.</i> , 92 Mass. App. Ct. 1104 (Mass. App. Ct. 2017)	10
<i>Croteau v. Swansea Lounge, Inc.</i> , 402 Mass. 419, 422 (Mass. 1988)	7, 9, 10
<i>Dewing v. J.B. Driscoll Ins. Agency</i> , 30 Mass. App. Ct. 467, 470-73 (1991)	11
<i>Farese v. Connolly</i> , 664 N.E.2d 450 (Mass. 1996).....	6
<i>Fishman v. Brooks</i> , 396 Mass. 643, 647 (1986).....	17
<i>Jernigan v. Giard</i> , 398 Mass. 721 (1986).....	17

Leininger v. Franklin Medical Center, 404 Mass. 245,
534 N.E.2d 1151, 1152 (1989) 14, 18

Matter of Spring, 380 Mass. 629, 634 (1980)..... 13

Monahan v. Washburn, 400 Mass. 126, 128-29 (Mass.
1987) 8,11

Norwood Hosp. v. Munoz, 409 Mass. 116, 121 (1991)... 13

Sarvis v. Boston Safe Deposit and Trust, 47 Mass. App.
Ct. 86 (Mass. App. Ct. 1999) 18

School Comm. of Holyoke v. Duprey, 8 Mass. App. Ct.
58, 60-61 (1979) 9

Shine v. Vega, 429 Mass. 456, 465 (Mass. 1999).. 13, 14

Superintendent of Belchertown State Sch. v. Saikewicz,
373 Mass. 728, 739, 742 (1977) 13

Statue

MGL CH 231 §60B7, 9, 18

Rule

Mass.R.Civ.P. 6(b)7, 9
